This Statement requires recognition of a liability equal to the net retiree health benefit liability, which is

measured as the total retiree health benefit liability, less the amount of the UCRHBT’s fiduciary net

position. The total retiree health benefit liability is determined based upon discounting projected benefit

payments based on claims costs, the benefit terms and legal agreements existing at the UCRHBT’s fiscal

year end. Projected benefit payments are required to be discounted using a single rate that reflects the

expected rate of return on investments, to the extent that plan assets are available to pay benefits, and a tax-

exempt, high-quality municipal bond rate when plan assets are not available.

19

University of California, Merced

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited)

June 30, 2017 and 2016

The Statement requires that most changes in the net retiree health benefit liability be included in retiree

health benefit expense in the period of change. The effects of reporting Statement No. 75 in UC Merced’s

financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2016, were as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

As Previously

Reported

Effect of Adoption of

Statement No. 75
As Restated

Statement of Net Position

Deferred outflows of resources 72,096$   39,876$   111,972$

Net retiree health benefit liability 91,465   97,347   188,812

Total liabilities 916,450   97,347   1,013,797

Deferred inflows of resources 15,753   15,126   30,879

Unrestricted net position (86,633)   (72,597)   (159,230)

Total net position 20,571   (72,597)   (52,026)

Retiree health benefit expense 11,924   4,842   16,766

Total operating expenses 305,303   4,842   310,145

Loss from operations (189,540)   (4,842)   (194,382)

Loss before other changes in net position (57,288)   (4,842)   (62,130)

Change in net position (13,832)   (4,842)   (18,674)

UC Merced

As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2016

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and

Changes in Net Position

In December 2015, the GASB issued Statement No. 78, Pensions Provided Through Certain Multiple-

Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plans, effective for the University’s fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016.

This Statement amends the scope and applicability of Statement No. 68 , Accounting and Financial

Reporting for Pensions, to exclude pensions provided to employees of state or local governmental

employers through a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan that (1) is not a state or